
  
Meeting April 22, 2025  

COMMITTEE COVER REPORT 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF COUNCIL 

 
 
TO:    MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS 
 
 
 SUBJECT:  SPRING 2025 COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

THAT the following Community Grant applications for the 2025 Spring Intake, as 
provided in the Executive Committee of Council meeting report titled “Spring 
2025 Community Grant Applications”, dated April 7, 2025, be approved for the 
following amounts: 

1. THAT the following two (2) Recreation Sports (RS) grants be approved: 
 

• 25.01.RS - $1,750 – Burnaby Minor Softball Burnaby Oakeys U13 Female 
- U13B Female Softball Provincials; and 

• 25.02.RS - $2,250 – Renbu Dojo Kendo Club – Junior Nationals Calgary 
May 15 – May 18, 2025. 
 

2. THAT the following two (2) Operating (O) grants be approved:  
 

• 25.02.O - $10,000 – The Society to End Homelessness in Burnaby for 
2025 Operating expenses; and 

• 25.03.O - $7,500 – Revive Hope Africa Society (RHA) for 2025 Operating 
expenses. 
 

3. THAT the following seventeen (17) Initiative (I) grants be approved: 
 

• 25.02.I - $10,451.25 – Alegria Soy Cultural and Community Society for 
their Community Conversation, Celebration and Capacity Growth Project 
from April 15 to December 31, 2025; 

• 25.03.I - $1,500 – Artisan Farmers Markets Society for their Farmers 
Market from May to October 2025; 

• 25.04.I - $3,500 – Big Brothers of Greater Vancouver for their Teen 
Programs at Douglas Road and Stoney Creek Elementary Schools from 
August 2025 to February 2026; 

• 25.05.I - $3,000 – Build a Biz Kids for their BizKids Market July 26 at City 
of Lougheed Mall; 

• 25.06.I - $4,543 – Burnaby Canoe and Kayak Club for their Father’s Day 
Community Open House on June 15, 2025; 

• i..1..1.1..s Cityof 
eJ"f"Burnaby 



Subject: SPRING 2025 COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATIONS 
Open Meeting April 22, 2025 ........................................................ Page 2 

 

• 25.07.I - $3,750 - Burnaby French Language Preschool for their 50 Year 
Celebration on June 7, 2025; 

• 25.08.I - $7,500 - CentreCanada Newcomer Services Society for their 
NEXTSTEP 2025 Nurturing Excellence Program on May 3, 2025; 

• 25.09.I - $7,500 - CTS Youth Society for their Summer Youth Outdoor 
Camps from June 20 to August 17, 2025; 

• 25.10.I - $3,750 - KidSport Burnaby in support of KidSport Funding 
Program 2025; 

• 25.11.I - $6,000 - LaPower Running Society for their Burnaby Lake Run 
on August 24, 2025; 

• 25.12.I - $4,917 - Metro Minor Ball Hockey for their free Tyke Program 
from April to June, 2025; 

• 25.13.I - $2,250 – Mind Your Plastic for their Circular Economy 
Ambassador Program from May to December, 2025; 

• 25.14.I - $5,000 – Namsadang Cultural Institute for their Korean Language 
and Music Experience Program from April 1 to November 29, 2025; 

• 25.15.I - $7,500 – Progressive Housing Society for their Outreach & 
Wellness Initiatives from April to October, 2025; 

• 25.16.I - $10,000 – The Society to End Homelessness in Burnaby for their 
Outreach Resource Centre from June 2025 to June 2026;  

• 25.17.I - $3,750 – Vancouver SangeetoPasana Sabha (Vanc Sapasa) for 
their Tyagaraja Aradhana event on September 13, 2025; and 

• 25.19.I - $2,500 – Arisun Yue Opera Society for their event at Michael J. 
Fox Theatre on April 17, 2025. 
 

4. THAT the following seven (7) Subsidized Use of City Facility Space (SU) 
grants be approved: 
 

• 25.01.SU - $8,966 - Burnaby Hospital Foundation Chinese Ambassador 
Society for their 2025 Young Elite Golf Charity Tournament at Riverway 
Golf Course on June 4, 2025; 

• 25.02.SU - $3,790 – Burnaby South Stroke Recovery Club at Edmonds 
Community Centre; 

• 25.03.SU - $1,526.80 – Canada SCORES for the 2025 Canada Scores 
Cup – a charity soccer tournament at Burnaby Lake Sports Complex West 
on June 7, 2025; 

• 25.04.SU - $500 – Central parkrun for their 2025 Runs in Central Park; 

• 25.05.SU - $350 – Cystic Fibrosis for their Walk to Make Cystic Fibrosis 
History event on May 25, 2025; 

• 25.06.SU - $2,500 – I Challenge Diabetes for their Diabetes Sports Camp 
July 28 to August 1 at Burnaby Lake Sports Complex; and 

• 25.07.SU - $10,694.09 – Nikkei Seniors Health Care and Housing Society 
for their Nikkei Place Charity Classic on May 30, 2025 at Riverway Golf 
Course. 

  



Subject: SPRING 2025 COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATIONS 
Open Meeting April 22, 2025 ........................................................ Page 3 

 

5. THAT the following Initiative (I) grant (I) be denied: 
 

• 25.18.I - $5,000 – Variety – The Children’s Charity for their Private Autism 
Assessment Program from October 2024 to September 2025. 

 
 

REPORT 
 
The Executive Committee of Council, at its meeting held on April 7, 2025, received the 
attached report providing Council with information on recommended grant recipients for 
the Spring 2025 Intake. 
 
At the meeting, the Chair noted that an Initiative Grant applicant 25.19.I - Arisun Yue 
Opera Society deemed ineligible in the report, had submitted additional information 
showing the event was now free and open to all. The additional applicant information 
was provided on table to the Committee. The recommendation was amended to add 
this applicant. 
 
The Committee’s recommendations are now before Council for final approval. 
 
 

On behalf of the Executive Committee of 
Council, 

 
 

Councillor S. Dhaliwal 
Chair 

 
 

Councillor P. Calendino 
Vice Chair 



 Meeting April 7, 2025 

File: 2410-20 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF COUNCIL (ECC) 
 

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES  
  

SUBJECT: SPRING 2025 COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 

PURPOSE: To provide information on recommended grant recipients for the 
Spring 2025 Intake. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT the following Community Grant applications for the 2025 Spring Intake, as 
provided in the Executive Committee of Council meeting report titled, “Spring 
2025 Community Grant Applications” dated April 7, 2025, be approved for the 
following amounts: 

1. THAT the following two (2) Recreation Sports (RS) grants be approved: 

• 25.01.RS - $1,750 – Burnaby Minor Softball Burnaby Oakeys U13 Female 
- U13B Female Softball Provincials; and 

• 25.02.RS - $2,250 – Renbu Dojo Kendo Club – Junior Nationals Calgary 
May 15 – May 18, 2025. 
 

2. THAT the following two (2) Operating (O) grants be approved:  

• 25.02.O - $10,000 – The Society to End Homelessness in Burnaby for 
2025 Operating expenses; and 

• 25.03.O - $7,500 – Revive Hope Africa Society (RHA) for 2025 Operating 
expenses. 
 

3. THAT the following seventeen (17) Initiative (I) grants be approved: 

• 25.02.I - $10,451.25 – Alegria Soy Cultural and Community Society for 
their Community Conversation, Celebration and Capacity Growth Project 
from April 15 to December 31, 2025; 

• 25.03.I - $1,500 – Artisan Farmers Markets Society for their Farmers 
Market from May to October 2025; 

• 25.04.I - $3,500 – Big Brothers of Greater Vancouver for their Teen 
Programs at Douglas Road and Stoney Creek Elementary Schools from 
August 2025 to February 2026; 

• 25.05.I - $3,000 – Build a Biz Kids for their BizKids Market July 26 at City 
of Lougheed Mall; 

• 25.06.I - $4,543 – Burnaby Canoe and Kayak Club for their Father’s Day 
Community Open House on June 15, 2025; 

• ~ Cityof 
~Burnaby 



Subject: Spring 2025 Community Grant Applications 
Open ECC Meeting April 7, 2025 .................................................. Page 2 

 

• 25.07.I - $3,750 - Burnaby French Language Preschool for their 50 Year 
Celebration on June 7, 2025; 

• 25.08.I - $7,500 - CentreCanada Newcomer Services Society for their 
NEXTSTEP 2025 Nurturing Excellence Program on May 3, 2025; 

• 25.09.I - $7,500 - CTS Youth Society for their Summer Youth Outdoor 
Camps from June 20 to August 17, 2025; 

• 25.10.I - $3,750 - KidSport Burnaby in support of KidSport Funding 
Program 2025; 

• 25.11.I - $6,000 - LaPower Running Society for their Burnaby Lake Run on 
August 24, 2025.  

• 25.12.I - $4,917 - Metro Minor Ball Hockey for their free Tyke Program 
from April to June, 2025; 

• 25.13.I - $2,250 – Mind Your Plastic for their Circular Economy 
Ambassador Program from May to December, 2025; 

• 25.14.I - $17,000 – Namsadang Cultural Institute for their Korean 
Language and Music Experience Program from April 1 to November 29, 

2025; 

• 25.15.I - $7,500 – Progressive Housing Society for their Outreach & 
Wellness Initiatives from April to October, 2025; 

• 25.16.I - $10,000 – The Society to End Homelessness in Burnaby for their 
Outreach Resource Centre from June 2025 to June 2026;  

• 25.17.I - $3,750 – Vancouver SangeetoPasana Sabha (Vanc Sapasa) for 
their Tyagaraja Aradhana event on September 13, 2025; and 

• 25.18.I - $4,500 – Variety – The Children’s Charity for their Private Autism 
Assessment Program from October 2024 to September 2025. 
 

4. THAT the following seven (7) Subsidized Use of City Facility Space (SU) 
grants be approved: 

• 25.01.SU – $8,966 - Burnaby Hospital Foundation Chinese Ambassador 
Society for their 2025 Young Elite Golf Charity Tournament at Riverway 
Golf Course on June 4, 2025; 

• 25.02.SU - $3,790 – Burnaby South Stroke Recovery Club at Edmonds 
Community Centre; 

• 25.03.SU - $1,526.80 – Canada SCORES for the 2025 Canada Scores 
Cup – a charity soccer tournament at Burnaby Lake Sports Complex West 
on June 7, 2025; 

• 25.04.SU - $500 – Central parkrun for their 2025 Runs in Central Park; 

• 25.05.SU - $350 – Cystic Fibrosis for their Walk to Make Cystic Fibrosis 
History event on May 25, 2025; 

• 25.06.SU - $2,500 – I Challenge Diabetes for their Diabetes Sports Camp 
July 28 to August 1 at Burnaby Lake Sports Complex; and 

• 25.07.SU - $10,694.09 – Nikkei Seniors Health Care and Housing Society 
for their Nikkei Place Charity Classic on May 30, 2025 at Riverway Golf 
Course. 



Subject: Spring 2025 Community Grant Applications 
Open ECC Meeting April 7, 2025 .................................................. Page 3 

 

1.0 POLICY SECTION 

The provision of community grants is aligned with the following Council adopted 
policies, plans, and strategies: Burnaby Economic Development Strategy (2007); Social 
Sustainability Strategy (2011), and the Corporate Strategic Plan (2017 that identifies the 
importance of a sense of belonging, inclusion, and high quality of life). Community 
Grants are reviewed under the Community Grant Policy which came into effect January 
1, 2024. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

The Community Grant Policy which came into effect January 1, 2024, allows for two 
intake dates for grants annually. There were 38 applications received for the Spring 
2025 intake of which 28 were eligible.   

3.0 GENERAL INFORMATION 

The Spring Intake of Grant Applications contained the following eligible applications: 

• 2 Recreation Sport Grants  

• 2 Operating Grants  

• 17 Initiative Grants  

• 7 Subsidized Use of City Space Grants Eligible 

The following provides the total amounts allocated from the eligible grant applicants 
for the Spring Intake: 

Recreational Sport (Appendix A)    $    4,000.00  
Operating Grants (Appendix B)    $  17,500.00 
Initiative Grants (Appendix C)    $102,911.25 
Subsidized Use of City Space(Appendix D)  $  28,326.89 

       

Total Eligible  $152,738.14 

Non-profit Requested $ Type of Grant Eligible Amount 

Alegria Soy Cultural and 
Community Society 

$13,935 Initiative  $10,451.25 

Artisan Farmers Market 
Society 

$2,000 Initiative $1,500 

Big Brothers of Greater 
Vancouver 

$5,000 Initiative $3,500 

Build a Biz Kids  $4,000 Initiative $3,000 

Burnaby Canoe and Kayak 
Club 

$4,543 Initiative $4,543 

Burnaby French Language 
Preschool 

$5,000 Initiative $3,750 



Subject: Spring 2025 Community Grant Applications 
Open ECC Meeting April 7, 2025 .................................................. Page 4 

 

Non-profit Requested $ Type of Grant Eligible Amount 

Burnaby Hospital 
Foundation Chinese 
Ambassador Society 

$8,966 Subsidized Use $8,966 

Burnaby Minor Softball $1,750 Rec Sports $1,750 

Burnaby South Stroke 
Recovery 

$3,790 Subsidized Use $3,790 

Canada SCORES  $1,526.80 Subsidized Use $1,526.80 

Central parkrun $500 Subsidized Use $500 

CentreCanada New Comers $7,500 Initiative $7,500 

CTS Youth Society $7,500 Initiative $7,500 

Cystic Fibrosis Canada $350 Subsidized Use $350 

I Challenge Diabetes $4,500 Subsidized Use $2,500 

KidSport Burnaby $5,000 Initiative $3,750 

LaPower Running Society $20,000 Initiative $6,000 

Metro Minor Ball Hockey $6,556 Initiative $4,917 

Mind Your Plastics $3,000 Initiative $2,250 

Namsadang Cultural 
Institute 

$25,000 Initiative $17,000 

Nikkei Seniors Health Care 
and Housing Society 

$10,694.09 Subsidized Use $10,694.09 

Progressive Housing 
Society  

$10,000 Initiative $7,500 

Renbu Dojo Kendo Club $2,250 Rec Sports $2,250 

Revive Hope Africa Society $10,000 Operating $7,500 

The Society to End 
Homelessness in Burnaby 

$10,000 Operating $10,000 

The Society to End 
Homelessness in Burnaby 

$10,000 Initiative $10,000 

Vancouver SangeetoPasana 
Sabha (Vanc Sapasa) 

$5,000 Initiative $3,750 

Variety – The Children’s 
Charity 

$6,000 Initiative $4,500 

TOTAL REQUESTED $194,360.98           ELIGIBLE $152,738.14 

 

3.1 Grants Not Eligible 

The following grants did not meet the eligibility requirements outlined in the 
Community Grant Policy. 

Non-profit Requested $ Type of 
Grant 

Reason 
Ineligible 

African Sports and Cultural Alliance $5,000 Initiative Fee Charged 

Arisun Yue Opera Society $5,000 Initiative Admission Fee 



Subject: Spring 2025 Community Grant Applications 
Open ECC Meeting April 7, 2025 .................................................. Page 5 

 

Non-profit Requested $ Type of 
Grant 

Reason 
Ineligible 

BC Association of Heritage 
Professionals 

$1,131.37 Subsidized 
Use 

Fee Charged 

Canada China Mutual Relation 
Association 

$10,000 Initiative Incomplete 
Submission 

Hillview Preschool $10,000 Operating Fee Charged 

Moresports British Columbia $2,500 Operating Not in Burnaby 

Renbu Dojo Kendo Club $600 Rec Sports Not 
championship 

Royal Canadian Legion #83 Housing $25,000 Operating Budget over 
$200,000 

The Maple Leaf Singers $5,000 Initiative Membership 
based, Ticket 
Sales 

Vancouver Inter Youth Film Festival $10,000 Operating Admission Fee 

Total Ineligible $74,231.37   

4.0 COMMUNICATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Successful applicants of the Community Grant program must acknowledge the City’s 
financial assistance on all the program’s communications and promotional materials, 
including brochures, posters, advertisements, websites, news releases, signs, etc. 

5.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS  

Grants are funded through the Community Grants Program. Current budget allocations 
and balance remaining as of this report date are detailed below: 

 

 

Community Grants 2025 Budget Allocated  
(as of April 1, 2025) 

Balance 
Remaining  

Total $400,000 $101,500 $298,500 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Juli Halliwell, General Manager Corporate Services 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A – Eligible Recreational Sports Grants 
Appendix B – Eligible Operating Grants 
Appendix C – Eligible Initiative Grants 
Appendix D – Eligible Subsidized Use of City Facility 



Subject: Spring 2025 Community Grant Applications 
Open ECC Meeting April 7, 2025 .................................................. Page 6 

 

REPORT CONTRIBUTORS 

This report was prepared by Kathryn Matts, Administrative Officer 2 and reviewed by 
Blanka Zeinabova, SR. Manager Legislative Services.  


	Spring 2025 Community Grant Applications.pdf
	Spring 2025 Community Grant Application.pdf

